Upon the acquisition of the Property, Borrower intends to 
rehabilitate the Development.  

D. Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, Lender desires to 
lend to Borrower, and Borrower desires to accept from Lender, a loan (the “Loan”) in the amount 
of THIRTY SEVEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE THOUSAND ONE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR DOLLARS ($37,185,184.00) to be utilized by the Borrower for the 
rehabilitation of the Property and the Improvements.  

E. The Loan is evidenced by this Agreement and the Note and is secured by the 
Deed of Trust (each as defined in Article 1 of this Agreement).  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals hereof and the mutual promises and

[...]

California nonprofit public benefit corporation, and any successor or assign.  

(gg) “Lender's Costs” shall have the meaning set forth in Section 5.14. 

(hh) “Loan” shall mean the loan to Borrower pursuant to this Agreement in the 
total principal amount of THIRTY SEVEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FIVE 
THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY FOUR DOLLARS ($37,185,184.00).  

(ii) “Loan Closing” shall mean (a) the execution and delivery of the Loan 
Documents by Borrower and all other parties thereto, and (b) the recordation against the Property 
of the Deed of Trust and any of the other Loan Documents which are required to be recorded.

[...]

(a) The commencement of any action, suit or proceeding before any court or 
governmental department, commission, board, bureau, agency or instrumentality, domestic or 
foreign, which seeks recovery from Borrower in an amount equal to or greater than Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000); 

(b) Any change in the end of the fiscal year of Borrower, which is currently 

December 31;  

(c) The occurrence of any material adverse change in the condition, financial 

or otherwise, of Borrower or Sponsor from the date of the most recent financial statements of the

[...]

cost value of all pre-existing improvements, alterations, furnishings, fixtures, equipment, and 
property of every kind located on or appurtenant to the Property prior to commencement of 
construction in the care, custody and control of the Borrower and/or its contractor, with a 
deductible not to exceed Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) per occurrence. The Lender 
shall be named as Mortgagee and Loss Payee. This provision shall not apply to buildings and 
structures which are scheduled to be demolished and not incorporated into the completed 
Development. 

(2) Builder’s Risk Insurance during the course of any construction

[...]

referred to herein as the “OCOH Funds,” and together with the General Funds, collectively, the 
“Funds.” 

C. City and Episcopal Community Services of San Francisco (“ECS”) were co-
applicants for a grant from the State of California Housing and Community Development 
(“HCD”) under the Homekey Program in the amount of approximately Forty-Seven Million 
Eight Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Dollars and No/100 Dollars ($47,855,000.00) (“HCD 
Funds”).  The City and ECS were awarded the HCD Funds on ___________, 2020, and executed 
a standard agreement with HCD dated November 11, 2020.  Using the HCD Funds, Borrower 
acquired a fee interest in the real property located at 1000 Sutter Street, San Francisco, California 
(the “Site”).   

D. Borrower obtained a bridge loan from the San Francisco Housing Accelerator 
Fund (“SFHAF”) in the amount of Sixty-Three Million, One Hundred Ninety-One Thousand, 

Seventy-One and No/100 Dollars ($63,191,071.00) (“Bridge Loan”)to rehabilitate a 214-unit 
single room occupancy residential hotel  on the Site (the “Improvements”), consisting of 212 
units as permanent supportive housing for formerly homeless households and two managers’ 
units, which is known as the Granada Hotel (the "Project").

[...]

"Local Operating Subsidy Program" or “LOSP” means the program administered by 
MOHCD that regulates the distribution of Local Operating Subsidy. 

“LOSP Grant Agreement” means that certain Grant Agreement dated January 8, 2021, by 

and between the City and Borrower in the amount of Forty-Nine Million, Three-Hundred Eighty-
Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Seventy-Four and No/100 Dollars ($49,387,274.00), as it may 
be amended from time to time, and any successor agreement related to the delivery of Local 
Operating Subsidy to the Project. 

"Loss" or "Losses" includes any and all loss, liability, damage, obligation, penalty, claim, 
action, suits, judgment, fee, cost, expense or charge and reasonable attorneys' fees and costs,